January 7, 2009

Dominick J. Gatto, P.E. Director, Office of Program Management and Oversight Federal Transit Administration 200 West Adams Street, Suite 320 Chicago, IL 60606-5253

Dear Mr. Gatto:

Thank you for providing us the report for the Procurement Systems Review conducted by Milligan and Associates in October 2008. Part of our ongoing commitment to provide a comprehensive system of transit in the Twin Cities Metropolitan area is to work in partnership with FTA to ensure high quality service and projects in a cost-effective manner that is compliant with the rules and regulations.

We found the PSR process and the resulting report very informative in many areas. For the most part, the Council agrees with the recommendations made and corrective action plans are detailed in the attached grantee response to the report. However, there are two areas noted where additional information is provided in an attempt to clarify the circumstances and activities of the procurement, which may substantially change the finding and the appropriate corrective action. It is our hope that the auditors and FTA will review these items and be open to further discussion or reconsideration.

Please review the enclosed responses and information. If you have any questions, please call Katie Shea, Director of Internal Audit at (651) 602-1450 or kathleen.shea@metc.state.mn.us. Thank you again for participating in this review with us and for your willingness to work with us in resolving the remaining issues.

Tom Weaver

Regional Administrator

Cc: Lisa Joiner, Federal Transit Administration

Donna McCoy, Milligan and Associates

Brian Lamb, General Manager of Metro Transit Chris Gran, Director of Metro Transit Purchasing

Micky Gutzmann, Manager of Central Procurement Unit

Katie Shea, Director of Internal Audit

www.metrocouncil.org

PROCUREMENT SYSTEMS REVIEW: METROPOLITAN COUNCIL OF THE TWIN CITIES

GRANTEE RESPONSES

Report Dated October 2008

Report Received December 7, 2008

Responses Submitted January 7, 2009

Element (3) Written Protest Procedure

Metropolitan Council's protest procedures lack the following:

- 1. Guidance for vendors regarding the point in the process when the vendor can pursue a protest with FTA (after all administrative remedies have been exhausted).
- 2. Guidance for employees indicating the point in the process when protests should be communicated to the FTA by the Metropolitan Council and the extent of information to be provided.

Grantee Response

The Metropolitan Council will make the recommended changes to the written protest procedures.

Person Responsible: Brian Lamb, General Manager of Metro Transit

Timeline:

30 days from the date of grantee responses

Element (6) Procurement Policies and Procedures

Upon review of the Council's policies and procedures manual, it was noted that they should be updated to included the following elements required by FTA's Third Party Contracting Circular:

- 1. Guidance on when time and materials contracts may be used;
- 2. Specific prohibition of unreasonable requirements;
- 3. Requirements for using brand name or equal;
- 4. Procedures for ensuring equitable distribution of micro-purchases;
- 5. Requirement that the files include documentation that prices are fair and reasonable;
- 6. Requirement that the files contain documentation for the business reason when all bids are rejected;
- 7. Reference updates for FTA's current Third Party Contracting Circular;
- 8. Provisions for addressing design/build contracts other than wastewater treatment
- 9. Policy for ensuring that bonding capacity meets FTA minimums;
- 10. Requirement that contracts above the small purchase threshold contain remedies for breach of contract; and
- 11. Requirement that revenue contracts be awarded utilizing competitive selection procedures.

Grantee Response

The Metropolitan Council will make the recommended changes in its Procurement Policies and Procedures.

Person Responsible: Brian Lamb, General Manager of Metro Transit

Timeline:

30 days from the date of grantee responses

Element (7) Independent Cost Estimate

In two of the 41 files reviewed, the organization did not comply with the requirement to conduct an independent cost estimate (ICE) before receiving bids and proposals.

- For a request for proposal for engineering support services, the contract was awarded to LTK engineering. In that instance, the reviewer noted that the ICE was not dated, but the information contained in it appeared to indicate that it was performed after the proposals had been received. The Council must ensure that cost estimates are prepared as a "starting point" as indicated by the circular. In addition, if the ICE is later deemed to be unreasonable, the organization should include in its cost/price analysis a justification for the deviation from the estimate contained in the ICE.
- For the procurement of design services for a light rail booth awarded to URS, the file did not contain an ICE. The Council must ensure than an ICE is performed and included in the file. The consistent use of a checklist of items to be included in procurement files may assist the Council verify that all required elements are present.

Grantee Response

The Metropolitan Council would like to submit additional information related to these two files that may help to clarify the decision making that went into these procurements.

An ICE (Attachment A) for engineering support services was performed prior to receiving proposals although the cover page was not dated. The two documents that comprise the ICE are dated 1/9/04 and 5/17/06 respectively, prior to the proposal due date of 4/20/07, which supports the statement that the ICE was performed prior to receiving proposals.

An ICE for design of the light rail paint booth (Attachment B) was performed prior to receiving proposals and was part of the electronic procurement file but apparently was not contained in the paper procurement file. The existence of the ICE was referenced in procurement file in both the price analysis and in the document checklist.

Nonetheless, Metropolitan Council acknowledges that the documents were not appropriately dated and available in the procurement files provided to the auditors. Therefore, the following corrective action is proposed. Contract administrators will be reminded in ongoing training that all ICEs must be dated and paper copies included in the procurement file.

In addition, an administrative assistant will review each procurement file when the "notice to proceed" is issued. The file review will ensure that all documents on the checklist are completed and in the file and that the file is appropriately organized to facilitate easy document retrieval.

The Metropolitan Council is also pilot testing a document management system that would allow both procurement offices to maintain commonly indexed, paperless files. This would decrease the chances of individual forms or pieces of paper being misplaced or lost from a file. We would hope that this could become available for procurement in the next year.

Person Responsible: Brian Lamb, General Manager of Metro Transit Timeline: 30 days from the date of grantee responses

Element (21) Fair and Reasonable Price Determination [Micro-purchase]
Six of the 13 micro-purchases reviewed lacked documentation of a fair and reasonable price determination. These six micro-purchases were performed by the Contracts and Procurement Unit (CPU). Metropolitan Council should ensure that all employees responsible for procuring goods and services through micro-purchases document procedures performed to obtain a fair and reasonable price.

Grantee Response

The Contracts and Procurement Unit has already implemented an "FTA REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THIS PURCHASE" sheet to accompany all micropurchases and will be scanned into the SPL system along with the Information Technology Request (ITR) form. The Information System unit has been trained in this procedure and has already implemented it.

Person Responsible: Mick y Gutzmann, Manager of Contracts and Procurement Unit Timeline: Completed

Element (29) Advertised/Publicized

Evidence of advertisement was missing from one of the 41 files reviewed.

Metropolitan Council should ensure that procurements are advertised as necessary and develop a checklist for file contents for the purpose of ensuring that all relevant documentation, including evidence of advertisement, is included in the file. This checklist should be submitted to FTA within 30 days of receipt of this draft report.

Grantee Response

The Metropolitan Council believes that this procurement was advertised, but the advertisement was not placed in the file as required. Therefore, the Council proposes the following corrective action. The Council's checklist of required file documentation includes evidence of advertisement. The Council will initiate a final administrative review of the procurement file (see element 7) to ensure that all required elements, including the advertisement, are included in the file.

Person Responsible: Brian Lamb, General Manager of Metro Transit

Timeline:

30 days from the date of the grantee responses

Element (38) Sole Source if Other Award is Infeasible

The following contracts were awarded as single bids:

- 1. Bombardier: \$43 million for coaches and cab cars on the NorthStar Line.
- 2. New Flyer: \$15 million for 25 60-foot articulated buses (with option for 40 more).
- 3. DMJM Harris: \$90 million for preliminary engineering and project management on the Central Corridor Line.
- 4. LTK Consulting: up to \$750,000 for on-call engineering services.

Grantee Response

The Metropolitan Council would like to provide additional information that may help to clarify decisions made on the aforementioned procurements.

Bombardier

Original RFPs were sent to the six firms that manufacture commuter railcars. Advertisements were placed in: Passenger Tranport, Mass Transit Magazine, Progressive Railroad, Railway Age, State of Minnesota Register, and Contracting Opportunities on the Council's website. The four railcar manufacturers who did not attend the Pre-Proposal Conference were contacted and asked why they did not attend. Three of the four manufacturers made business decisions to not participate. One potential bidder, Colorado Railcar, expressed concern that their car would not meet the specifications in the RFP for height of the car. Metro Transit amended the specifications to allow for the Colorado Rail car and made other changes in response to Colorado Railcar's comments, and encouraged the company to report any further problems with the specifications. No more concerns were reported, but ultimately Colorado Rail declined to bid, and Bombardier was awarded the contract.

New Flyer

There are only two American producers of sixty-foot articulated buses, New Flyer and North American Bus Industries (NABI). When only New Flyer submitted a bid, the Director of Metro Transit Procurement contacted NABI on 6/6/06 and inquired about why they had not bid. NABI responded that they were currently focused on BRT and coach buses for the European market and were not interested in producing articulated buses at that time. That left New Flyer as the sole producer available for the contract.

DMJM Harris

FTA was involved in the decision making about the DMJM Harris contract for preliminary engineering on the Central Corridor Rail project from the time the contract was first put out for bid in December 2006. With the deadline tentatively set for February 6, DMJM Harris was the only proposer. At that point, FTA told the Council that the FEIS could not be performed with the remaining work in the contract; it must be separate. The

Council withdrew the RFP, re-worked it and reissued two RFPs, one for the FEIS and one for engineering on March 8, 2007. Proposals were due on April 12. Again, DMJM Harris was the only proposer for the engineering contract.

After a panel evaluation and project interviews, on June 13, the Metropolitan Council authorized staff to negotiate and execute the Agreement for Engineering Services for the Central Corridor, which staff planned to complete by June 20. However, on June 26, FTA Region V begins to express concerns about the contract, including:

- Conflict of interest if DMJM has any relationship to the FEIS, which was separately contracted to HDR.
- A process that was not fully open and competitive per FTA requirements, and
- Conflict of interest for Dennis Probst, a Project Manager for DMJM Harris who was formerly the Chair of the Central Corridor Committee (a volunteer position).

Correspondence between the FTA and the Council on these issues continued for the next several weeks until the FTA's Marisol Simon issued the FTA's decision about federal participation in the contract on August 1, 2007. In that letter, a copy of which is enclosed (Attachment C), Simon states, "FTA does not find that the procurement violated the requirement for full and open competition, or that Mr. Probst's earlier participation in the project constitutes a conflict of interest." The letter also states that if HDR reports directly to the Council and not to DMJM (which is the project structure), there would be no organizational conflict of interest going forward. With FTA's assent, Metro Transit moved forward with the contract.

The auditors' decision to include this procurement as an example of a non-competitive procurement is in direct opposition to the prior decision of FTA on which the Council relied when moving forward with the DMJM Harris contract and should be removed as a finding.

LTK Consulting

This contract provides for on-call engineering services for the Hiawatha Light Rail Train Line (HLRT). The auditors noted that the wide array of services might have affected potential bidders' decisions. The Council did re-evaluate the scope of work, but did not revise it out of operational concerns that the various engineering disciplines must be provided by one contractor. It is typically the case for HLRT on-call needs that several engineering disciplines are required under a single work order. The Council's rail operations, maintenance, and systems departments determined that one contractor (rather than multiple contractors) are required in order to ensure there is clear and complete responsibility for performance of the integrated services.

In each of these four procurements, the Council documented its analysis for determining whether or not there was adequate competition. In each case, the Council's analysis determined that the specifications were not unduly restrictive, that other bidders could have participated, and therefore there was adequate competition. Each file contained a price analysis which documented that a fair and reasonable price was established, even with a single bidder on the contract.

Corrective Action and Schedule

Although the grantee believes that the questioned procedures were made in conformance with FTA requirements, the Metropolitan Council shares with FTA the goal of ensuring a procurement process that emphasizes fair and open competition. Therefore, the Council proposes the following corrective actions to better ensure the appropriate competitive environment for future procurements.

- 1. In the future, for all large procurements, the responsible Procurement team will hold a strategy session to prepare a pre-solicitation solicitation plan for purposes of maximizing full and open competition. This plan will identify potential bidders, advertising and other methods to notify potential bidders, review the specification and other solicitation requirements to ensure the competition is not unduly restricted, and discuss the possibility of separating the specification into separate procurements to increase overall competition. The pre-solicitation plan document will be retained in the procurement file for future reference.
- 2. Determinations of the adequacy of competition for Metro Transit Procurement will be performed by the Manager of Contracts and Procurement Unit and visa versa to ensure that there is complete objectivity in the review process of single bid procurements so that all possible means can be explored to emphasize full and open competition in transit procurements.
- 3. For any single bid procurements where it is deemed that competition was adequate, a report will be submitted to the FTA, including documentation of the competitive process followed and the determination made about the adequacy of competition by the Council.

Person Responsible: Brian Lamb, General Manager of Metro Transit

Timeline: 60 days

Element (39) Cost Analysis Required [Sole Source]

Four deficiencies were noted for proprietary software purchases that were made to accompany systems already in place at the Council. The files contained justification that a sole source procurement was necessary. However, a cost analysis was not performed to ensure that the cost charged by the vendor was fair and necessary.

Grantee Response

The Contracts and Procurement Unit (CPU) requires an Independent Cost Estimate (ICE) or Cost Analysis be completed for all FTA funded projects at the time of the Contract Initiation Memo (CIM)or Information Technology Request (ITR). A solicitation will not proceed to advertisement without an ICE being completed. To ensure this, CPU will implement a procurement contract log system (checklist) to ensure that contract file requirements are met. The logs will be used for quality assurance of each file prior to issuing a notice to proceed. Staff will be trained on how to use the contract log system.

Person Responsible: Micky Gutzmann, Manager of Contracts and Procurement Unit

Timeline: Contract log implemented and training completed by February 1,

2009.

Element (44) Out of Scope Changes

In one of the 41 files reviewed (Fuel tank addition contract awarded to American Liberty), there were several change orders awarded but no cost analyses were noted in the file.

Grantee Response

The Council ensures that a cost analysis, as well as an independent cost estimate (ICE), is performed for each change order and that those documents are part of the contract administration file. In the subject contract, a cost analysis and ICE were performed for each of the 22 change orders awarded and these documents are contained in the contract administration file. The Council maintains change order documents in the contract administration file and not in the procurement file, as change order activity is a contract administration function. The Council has interpreted FTA requirements to allow the official contract file to be divided into two parts (contract procurement and contract administration). However, in a miscommunication with the audit team, we did not provide the contract administration file to the auditors, which contained the change order documentation, although we did provide a listing of change orders for each contract.

The Council would be willing to provide the additional file information to revisit this matter and determine if this deficiency may be an error of communication, rather than a procurement process error, if that would be agreeable to the reviewers and the FTA.

Person Responsible: Brian Lamb, General Manager of Metro Transit Timeline 30 days from the date of grantee responses

Element (50) Piggybacking

Neither of the 2 files reviewed contained documentation verifying that options were exercised within the confines of the original contract. For one of the arrangements, the Council purchased buses from Gillig by piggybacking onto a contract that was originally with RGRTA in Rochester, NY. The contract had been executed between Gillig and RGRTA, but was cancelled by RGRTA. The procurement file did not contain documentation of the existence of an assignability clause in the original contract or certification of the remaining available options. The reassignment of options from a cancelled contract is an unusual occurrence that may require further research by FTA.

Grantee Response

Metropolitan Council's Office of General Counsel advises that there was no assignment of options in this arrangement. Rather, the Council took an assignment of the entire

contract. As a matter of law, contracts are assignable. Rochester was unable to complete the contract. Gillig had the buses and Metro Transit had an immediate need for buses to respond quickly to the I35W bridge collapse.

Additional information can be furnished to FTA at their request regarding this contract or the buses procured.

Person Responsible: Mark Thompson, Acting General Counsel

Timeline: N/A

Element (56) Clauses

Four vehicle procurements were reviewed and the following were noted with respect to two of them.

- The Council purchased buses from Gillig through a contract originally with RGRTA. Rochester had performed the Buy America certification, which the Council depended on rather than performing its own.
- The file for the procurement of MCI coaches contained no evidence of the preaward Buy America certification having been performed, other than a memorandum in the file indicating such.

Grantee Response

In the future, the Council will ensure that it performs all pre-award and post-delivery audits required by 49 CFR Part 663 itself and that those audits are properly documented and placed in the procurement file. Project and contract managers of rolling stock procurements will be reminded that all Buy America certifications must be done by Council staff and documentation retained in the procurement file.

Person Responsible: Brian Lamb, General Manager of Metro Transit

Timeline: 30 days from the date of grantee response

ATTACHMENT A:

INDEPENDENT COST ESTIMATE

ENGINEERING SUPPORT SERVICES HIAWATHA LIGHT RAIL

Integration Cost Estimate On Coll Inspirement Strains Contract of Po Competitive retra established in similar polariment in 2004. There retres were established three, and me-ha years app. Therefore, T would expert that the three to four general Indias year year. Which translates to the openingers townly retre for 2007 \$ 2008, as indicated on the others Interpress in 2004. Princ schildren Interpress in 2004. Princ schildren Interpress in 2004. Princ schildren Interpress for LET Rui My Consultants. LIK. Design contract for LET Pai My Consultants Establic Leptonic	Du Call Saliner Marians	Contest 1700
These pales were established three and me has years agg, therefore, I would effect that the houly rates for each disapline for a would be three to for expension from year year. Which trimstates to the optimises hourse sales for 2007 & 2008, as indicated on the others hates prepared in 2004. Third Schidauer - Northstan Winnley Hon rates MP Consultant Ent. Design entant for LRT Pref Mat Computant - Usmley Hom Elatine	on our mymenny services	man ops
These pales were established three and me has years agg, therefore, I would effect that the homely rates for aux discipline for a world be lines to for aux aux enteringen year. Which translates to the optimiser houring sales for cost 2008, as inclicated on the attached bates prepared in 2004. Third scheduler - Anthodor Winnley form rates MP Consultants UN Design instant for LRT Rui Mit Consultants - Geather - Geather	Consiteting rates establiss	ed in similar
These rights were established three and me has years agg, therefore, I would effect that the hunly rates for such as a specie for a would be three to form sevent regions year lowely rates for 2001 2 2008, as indicated on the attached bates prepared in 2004. Thirt schildness - northolor Timber Horn rates MI Consultrate UTK Disign contact for LRT Ruif Mat Consultrate - Windley Horn - Geather - Geather - Geather	Nowwest in 2004	
years agg, Therefore, T would effect that the howly rates for each disapline from would be three to four sescent reques for year. Which translates to the optim year howely rates for 2007 & 2008, as indicated on the attached rates prepared in 2004. Third Schiedener - Northolan Timber Schiedener - Northolan Timber Horn rates MP Consultants LTK. Design contact for LRT Pai May Consultant - Windley Horn - Beatrice Beatrice	per de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la	
years agg, Therefore, To would effect that the homely rates for each disapline for power would be three to four general regue for year. Which translates to the optime year homely rates for 2007 & 2008, as indicated on the attached rates prepared in 2004. This ochidaries - Northolan Timber formations The Disappentant for LRT Pruf Mig Consultant - Windley Home Bestilie Bestilie	These roles were established to	Pres and me-ha
The Novely Viles for and assignme from would be three to form figurest higher per year. Which translates to the optimiser homely rate for 2007 & 2008, as indistited on the attached lates prepared in 2004. This Schildung - Northstar Wimby Horn rates MP Consultrate LIK. Design contact for LRT Pai myt Consultrate - Wimber Horn - Beptilie.	wan ago Therefores. T. was	ild expect that
year. Which translation to the optim year howly rates for 2007 & 2008, as indicated on the attached rates prepared in 2004. Princ Schidauer - Northstar Winnly Horn rates MP Consultants LTK Paij Maj Consultant - Winnley Horn - Beatthic	the house rates for ouch	discipline propi
year. Which trimbutes to the optim year howly rates for 2007 2 2008, as indicated on the attached rates prepared in 2004. Think Schidauer - Northotar Winnly Horn rates MP Consultants LTK Design contact for LRT Paij May Consultant - Winnley Horn Eleatible	would be three to some since	ut higher ser
hourly rates for 2007 & 2008, as industrial on the attached hates prepared in 2004. This Schidares - Northstar Windly Horn rates MP Consultants LTK Design instant for LRT Puf Prof. Cindustrial - Windley Horn Eleptible	year. Which translates to to	he optim year
The attached Natice prepared in 2004 White Scheduces - Verthotar Rimbey Horn Natice MP Consultinate LTK Praj My Consultant - Wimber Horn - Leatthie	howly rate for 2007 & 2008,	as indicated on
Princ Schidauer - Northolan Rimbey Horn rales MP Consultants LTK Design instant for LRT Pruj My Consultant - Kimbles Horn - Beatrlie	the attached hater manuel in	2004
Minley Horn rates MP Consultants LTK Design instart for LRT Pai Mat Cinhartant - Wimley Horn - Gentlie	or a commerce of pro-	1 1
Minley How rates MP Consultants LTK Design contact for LRT Paij Mat Consultant - Windley Hom Lepthic		March Meller
Minley Horn rates MP Consultants LTK Design instart for LRT Pai Mat Cinhartant - Wimley Horn - Gentlie		4000
Rimby Horn rales MP Consultants LTK. Design intact for LRT Raif Mit Consultant - Windley Horn - Gentline	Mike Schilderen - Northstan	
MP Consultants LTIC Design content for LRT Paif Mat Consultant - Windley Ham - Beatthis		
Design entent for LET Pruj Mit Cimenttant - Urmley Hand - Genthiu		at a train of the state of the
Design intent for LRT Paif Mit Consultant - Usingly Horn - Lesthie		
Paif Mit Conductant - Wimley Ham - Beatthie	Design contract has be	RT
	Park Mat Cinalitarit	der 100 de la companya del companya del companya de la companya de
	- Unnelse Hom	
	- Restrice	
	- State of the sta	
		and the state of t

Contract No. 03P084

Exhibit B To Contract Contractor Fee Schedule

Hourly rates for various LTK Engineering Services personnel are specified in the attached LTK price proposal dated January 9, 2004.



Member of The Klauder Group

January 9, 2004

100 West Butler Avenue Ambler, PA 19002 215-542-0700 215-542-7676 FAX

Mr. Chris Gran RFP Administrator Metro Transit 515 North Cleveland Avenue St. Paul, MN 55114-1878

Subject:

LRT Systems Procurement No. 6465

Ref:

Metro Transit request of LTK, December 31, 2003

Dear Mr. Gran:

Attached are the completed forms that you requested via your fax of December 31. As directed, the rates shown are all-inclusive of overhead and fee for LTK, as well as for our subconsultants. As John Gustafson discussed with you earlier this week, we have made minor modifications to the forms to be more descriptive of the positions. In addition, in the typical work order form, we have differentiated between electrical and structural engineering, as the rates for these two disciplines may be quite different, depending on the element specialty.

Our fully burdened rates include an assumed escalation rate of 3% for calendar year 2005 and 4% for each calendar year thereafter.

We recognize that cost is a factor in your deliberations. In this submittal, we have provided costs for the senior staff presented in our proposal. Nevertheless, in identifying staff to propose for individual task orders, we will be sensitive to cost, and will propose the most cost-effective team for each assignment without sacrificing work quality. With the approval of the Metro Transit Project Manager, tasks that do not require senior engineer involvement will be assigned to more junior staff, and we will perform as much of the work as possible with local LTK and subconsultant staff to minimize travel costs.

We look forward to continuing our relationship with Metro Transit in this important assignment. Should you further questions or require additional clarification, please contact Mr. Gustafson at 206-288-1795, or Mr. Apanian at 612-215-8256.

Sincerely,

LTK ENGINEERING SERVICES

George N. Dorshimer, P.E.

President

GND/ Enclosures

cc: J. Gustafson, S. Apanian, S. Knorr, C. Schmidt

LTK ENGINEERING SERVICES

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL On-Call Systems Engineering Services for Hiawatha Light Rail Transit System PRICE PROPOSAL

		PRICE PROPOSAL					Option	1 Years
Discipline	Name	Specialty Role	Firm	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008
LRVs	John Prosper	Lead/Electrical	LTK	\$110	\$113	\$118	\$123	\$12
	Cliff Woodbury	Structural .	LTK	\$206	\$212	\$220	\$229	\$23
·	George Hud	Structural	LTK	\$140	\$144	\$150	\$156	\$16
	Fran Nelson	Structural	LTK	\$121	\$125	\$130	\$135	\$14
•	Dave Sanders	Electrical	LTK	\$179	\$184	\$191	\$199	\$20
	Brandon Johnson	Mechanical	LTK	\$81	\$83	\$86	\$89	\$93
	Mike Levin	HVAC	LTK	\$134	\$138	\$144	\$150	\$156
·	Steve Roman	Specialty	LTK	\$168	\$173	\$180	\$187	\$194
Traction Power and Distribution	Ted Manning	Lead	LTK	\$145	\$149	\$155	\$161	\$167
	Ralph Thomas	Traction Power Systems	LTK	\$158	\$163	\$170	\$177	\$184
	Tristan Kneschke	Traction Power Systems	LTK	\$176	\$181	\$188	\$196	\$204
	Andrew Frano	Structural	BC	\$108	\$111	\$115	\$120	\$125
Overhead Contact System	lan Hayes	OCS Engineering	LTK	\$180	\$185	\$192	\$200	\$208
	Andy Gillespie	OCS Engineering	LTK	\$143	\$147	\$153	\$159	\$165
Signals	Steve Lemberg	Lead	LTK	\$138	\$142	\$148	\$154	\$160
•	Bob Abbott	Signal Engineering	LTK	\$179	\$184	\$191	\$199	\$207
	Bob Schultz	Signal Engineering	LTK	\$144	\$148	\$154	\$160	\$166
Communications	Ben Auxer	Comm, Eng./ CC	ACEx	\$153	\$158	\$164	\$171	\$178
	Walter Bembry	Comm. Eng.	LTK -	\$112	\$115	\$120	\$125	\$130
	Susan Howard	Comm. Eng.	LTK	\$116	\$119	\$124	\$129	\$134
Fare Collection	Pete Comps	Lead	LTK	\$163	\$168	\$175	\$182	\$189
Systemwide Electrical	Jim DeSanto	Engineering	LTK	\$135	\$139	\$145	\$151	\$157
	Robert Marvin	Engineering	P&A	\$115	\$118	\$123	\$128	\$133
Facility Maintenance	Steve Apanian	Lead	LTK	\$154	\$159	\$165	\$172	\$179
	Scott Farnsworth	Engineering	LTK	\$167	\$172	\$179	\$186	\$193
	Mike Hall	Engineering	LTK	\$138	\$142	\$148	\$154	\$160
	Alex Safyan	Mechanical	P&A	\$115	\$118	\$123	\$128	\$133
	Ken Anderson	Site Civil	PCE	\$93	\$96	\$100	\$104	\$108
•	Marysue Abel	Structural	BC	\$113	\$1 16	\$121	\$126	\$131
faintenance Equipment	Scott Farnsworth	Engineering	LTK	\$167	\$172	\$179	\$186	\$193
	Mike Hall	Engineering	LTK	\$138 -	\$ †42	\$148	\$ 154	\$160
Corrosion Control	Ed Wetzel	Corrosion Eng'g	LTK	\$144	\$148	\$154	\$160	\$166
	Drew Haiko	Corrosion Eng'g	LTK	\$82	\$84	\$87	\$90	\$94
liscellaneous	John Gustafson	Project Director	LTK	\$218	\$225	\$234	\$243	\$253
	Steve Apanian	Project Management	LTK	\$154	\$159	\$165	\$172	\$179
	Mike Long	QA/QC ·	LTK	\$165 ·	\$170	\$177	\$184	\$191
	Mike Ringrose	Systems Integration	LTK	\$121	\$125	\$130	\$135	\$140
	Lori Blackwell	Drafting	LTK	\$87	\$90	\$94	\$98	\$102
	Bob Yarbrough	Survey	EVS	\$103	\$106	\$110	\$114	\$119
	Lance Newman	Utilities	PCE	\$93	\$96	\$100	\$104	\$108

Contract No. 03P084

Exhibit B To Contract Contractor Fee Schedule

Hourly rates for various LTK Engineering Services personnel are specified in the attached LTK price proposal dated January 9, 2004.



Member of The Klauder Group

January 9, 2004

100 West Butler Avenue Ambler, PA 19002 215-542-0700 215-542-7676 FAX

Mr. Chris Gran RFP Administrator Metro Transit 515 North Cleveland Avenue St. Paul, MN 55114-1878

Subject:

LRT Systems Procurement No. 6465

Ref:

Metro Transit request of LTK, December 31, 2003

Dear Mr. Gran:

Attached are the completed forms that you requested via your fax of December 31. As directed, the rates shown are all-inclusive of overhead and fee for LTK, as well as for our subconsultants. As John Gustafson discussed with you earlier this week, we have made minor modifications to the forms to be more descriptive of the positions. In addition, in the typical work order form, we have differentiated between electrical and structural engineering, as the rates for these two disciplines may be quite different, depending on the element specialty.

Our fully burdened rates include an assumed escalation rate of 3% for calendar year 2005 and 4% for each calendar year thereafter.

We recognize that cost is a factor in your deliberations. In this submittal, we have provided costs for the senior staff presented in our proposal. Nevertheless, in identifying staff to propose for individual task orders, we will be sensitive to cost, and will propose the most cost-effective team for each assignment without sacrificing work quality. With the approval of the Metro Transit Project Manager, tasks that do not require senior engineer involvement will be assigned to more junior staff, and we will perform as much of the work as possible with local LTK and subconsultant staff to minimize travel costs

We look forward to continuing our relationship with Metro Transit in this important assignment. Should you further questions or require additional clarification, please contact Mr. Gustafson at 206-288-1795, or Mr. Apanian at 612-215-8256.

Sincerely,

LTK ENGINEERING SERVICES

George N. Dorshimer, P.E.

President

GND/

Enclosures

cc: J. Gustafson, S. Apanian, S. Knorr, C. Schmidt

LTK ENGINEERING SERVICES

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL On-Call Systems Engineering Services for Hiawatha Light Rail Transit System PRICE PROPOSAL

		PRICE PROPOSAL					Option	Years
Discipline	Name	Specialty Role	Firm	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008
LRVs	John Prosper	Lead/Electrical	LTK	\$110	\$113	\$118	\$123	\$128
	Cliff Woodbury	Structural	LTK	\$208	\$212	\$220	\$229	\$238
	George Hud	Structural	LTK	\$140	\$144	\$150	\$156	\$162
	Fran Nelson	Structural	LTK	\$121	\$125	\$130	\$135	\$140
	Dave Sanders	Electrical	LTK	\$179	\$184	\$191	\$199	\$207
	Brandon Johnson	Mechanical	LTK	\$81	\$83	\$86	\$89	\$93
	Mike Levin	HVAC	LTK	\$134	\$138	\$144	\$150	\$156
	Steve Roman	Specialty	LTK	\$168	\$173	\$180	\$187	\$194
Traction Power and Distribution	Ted Manning	Lead	LTK	\$145	\$149	\$155	\$161	\$167
	Ralph Thomas	Traction Power Systems	LTK	\$158	\$163	\$170	\$177	\$184
	Tristan Kneschke	Traction Power Systems	LTK	\$176	\$181	\$188	\$196	\$204
	Andrew Frano	Structural	BC	\$108	\$111	\$115	\$120	\$125
Overhead Contact System	lan Hayes	OCS Engineering	LTK	\$180	\$185	\$192	\$200	\$208
	Andy Gillespie	OCS Engineering	LTK	\$143	\$147	\$153	\$159	\$165
Signals	Steve Lemberg	Lead	LTK	\$138	\$142	\$148	\$154	\$160
	Bob Abbott	Signal Engineering	LTK	\$179	\$184	\$191	\$199	\$207
	Bob Schultz	Signal Engineering	LTK	\$144	\$148	\$154	\$160	\$166
Communications	Ben Auxer	Comm. Eng./ CC	ACEx	\$153	\$158	\$164	\$171	\$178
	Walter Bembry	Comm. Eng.	LTK	**************************************	\$115	\$120	\$125	\$130
	Susan Howard	Comm. Eng.	LTK	\$116	\$119	\$124	\$129	\$134
Fare Collection	Pete Comps	Lead	LTK	\$163	\$168	\$175	\$182	\$189
Systemwide Electrical	Jim DeSanto	Engineering	LTK	\$135	\$139	\$145	\$151	\$157
	Robert Marvin	Engineering	P&A	\$115	\$118	\$123	\$128	\$133
Facility Maintenance	Steve Apanian	Lead	LTK	\$154	\$159	\$165	\$172	\$179
	Scott Farnsworth	Engineering	LTK	\$167	\$172	\$179	\$186	\$193
	Mike Hall	Engineering	LTK	\$138	\$142	\$148	\$154	\$160
	Alex Safyan	Mechanical	P&A	\$115	\$118	\$123	\$128	\$133
	Ken Anderson	Site Civil	PCE	\$93	\$96	\$100	\$104	\$108
	Marysue Abel	Structural	BC	\$113	\$116	\$121	\$126	\$131
Maintenance Equipment	Scott Farnsworth	Engineering	LTK	\$167	\$172	\$179	\$186	\$193
	Mike Hall	Engineering	LTK	\$138	\$142	\$148	\$154	\$160
Corrosion Control	Ed Wetzel	Corrosion Eng'g	LTK	\$144	\$148	\$154	\$160	\$166
	Drew Haiko	Corrosion Eng'g	LTK	\$82	\$84	\$87	\$90	\$94
Miscellaneous	John Gustafson	Project Director	LTK	\$218	\$225	\$234	\$243	\$253
	Steve Apanian	Project Management	LTK	\$154	\$159	\$165	\$172	\$179
	Mike Long	QA/QC ·	LTK	\$165 [°]	\$170	\$177	\$184	\$191
	Mike Ringrose	Systems Integration	LTK	\$121	\$125	\$130	\$135	\$140
	Lori Blackwell	Drafting	LTK	\$87	\$90	\$94	\$ 9 8	\$102
	Bob Yarbrough	Survey	EVS	\$103	\$106	\$110	\$114	\$119
	Lance Newman	Utilities	PCE	\$93	\$96	\$100	\$104	\$108 [.]

RECEIVED - DMC JUN 0 8 2006

SEQ.#

Contract #2006-0135

NORTHSTAR CORRIDOR DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AGREEMENT FOR PROJECT MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES WITH KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the Northstar Corridor Development Authority, Anoka County Government Center, 2100 3rd Avenue, Anoka, Minnesota 55303 (hereinafter referred to as "NCDA") and Kimtey-Horn and Associates, Inc, 2550 University Avenue West, Suite 345N, St. Paul, MN 55114 (hereinafter referred to as the "Consultant").

WHEREAS, the NCDA is in need of project management services to assist the Northstar Project Office in overseeing and managing the procurement and construction of the Northstar Corridor Rall Project; and

WHEREAS, on December 22, 2005, the NCDA issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for professional services of a firm capable of providing project management services; and

WHEREAS, on March 2, 2006, the Consultant was selected as best meeting the needs of the NCDA based on an evaluation of written proposals, oral interviews and reference checks; and

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the NCDA has determined that the Consultant's compensation set forth in this Agreement is fair and reasonable; and

WHEREAS, the NCDA, on April 6, 2006, authorized the NCDA Chair to execute an agreement with the Consultant to provide project management consulting services; and

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Department of Transportation has approved this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and payment set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

A. Term

Notwithstanding the date of the signatures of the parties to this Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall commence on execution and, unless earlier terminated pursuant to this Agreement, shall terminate on December 31, 2009 or upon commencement of revenue operation of Northstar commuter rail, whichever is later. The Consultant shall not commence work until the NCDA's Authorized Representative issues a written notice to proceed.

B. Duties of the Consultant

Nature and Timing of Duties

The Consultant shall serve as an independent consultant to the NCDA with respect to all services described in this Agreement. The Consultant shall provide the various professional and consulting services to the

FIXED HOURLY RATES

Northstar Corrid	or Rail	P	roject	,			April 3, 2006
Project Management Co	nsultant S	er	vices				
Cost Proposal Summa	ry						
	·						
Firm	Tatal Hours		Total Labor Cost	Dire	ct Expenses		Total Cost
Kimley-Hern and Associates, Inc. (KHA)	23,046	ş	2,820,665	£.	84,520	\$	2,905,265
DMJM Hanis (DMJM)	15,875	\$	2,513,082	\$	191,462	\$	2,704,544
LTK Engineering Services Inc. (LTK)	16,299	ş	2,537,252	\$	319,423	\$	2,856,574
Mass Transit Consultants (MTC)	11,210	\$	1,330,283	ş	13,303	5	1,343,586
MP Consultants (MPC)	1,400	\$	175,684	\$	7 027	\$	182,711
SRF Consulting Group Inc. (SRF)	0	ş		ş	-	\$	•
Totals	67,529	\$	9,376,966	\$	615,835	\$	9,992,801
Contingency						\$	500,009
		L				<u> </u>	
Total Contract Amount		-		-		\$	10,492,801
Disadvantaged Business Participation (w	/o contingency)	-					
Total DBE Hours	12,610	<u></u>	···	<u> </u>		ļ.,	·
DBE Participation (Percent of Total Hours)	18.6%	_		<u> </u>	*****	ļ.	
Total DBE Costs	\$ 1,526,297	_				<u> </u>	
DBE Participation (Percent of Total Cost)	15.3%			L			

Northst	ar C	orrido	r Rai		roj	e	ct			Ą	arl 3, 2008
Project Ma	***************************************										
							,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
Rate Sched	ule		·	-							
1010 10111				-	•••	\vdash					
			Projected August Salary		2064		2807		2017		2003
toff Hember	Firm	Role	Increase	_	urly Rate	_	usly Rate 196,58	5	purly fixte 204.45	S He	unly Rate 2124
enielson	KHA	FNi Stations	4%	3	189,02 192,15	\$	199.84	3	207.83	*	218.
lermann Vitzig	KHA KHA	Environmental	4%	3	179,03	Š	185.15	3	192.58	\$	200
Aoris	KHA	Stetions	4%	3	175.68	3	182,71	3	190.03	\$	197.
Sohi	KEHA	Field Oversight	4%	3	85.47	\$	88.69	\$	92.45	\$	98.
Paterson	KHA	CAD	4%	\$	110.58	\$	114.98	5	119.58	\$	124.
lasmus sen	KHA	Office Bng	4%	1	76,06	*	79.12	*	62.29	\$	85.
Sishop	KHA	Field Oversight	4%	3	134.90	3	140.90	5	145.91	\$	151.
iemington	KHA	Field Oversight	4%	3	158.49	3	184.83	1	171.A2	1	178
evereti	KHA ·	QA Manager	4%	3	88.82	3	102.77	\$	106.88	3	111.
fackbarth	DMJM	DPM	4%	5	211.50	\$	220.35	3	229.17	1	238.
3eker	DIAJM	Pinance	4%	1	251.51	\$	261 <i>,5</i> 7	5	272.03	3	282,
Blaine .	DWW	Maket Pec	4%	3	134,35	\$	139,72	\$	145.31	\$	151
Zuiligan	DMUM	Controis	4%	3	199.85	3	207.25	<u>.</u>	2 827	-	224. 124.
ssacson	DWJW	Schedule	<u> </u>	1	111,00	\$	115,44	2	120.06 181.81	*	124.
leckmen	DWJH	Soldy	4% 4%	-	225.89	\$	184.44 234.92	5	244.32	\$	254.
dlynarski	DMJM	St Advisor	4%	-	102.11	\$	106,18	*	110.44	•	114.
aylick	DMUM	BNSF/Trock Change Mgmt	4%	-	120,97	3	125.81	Ť	130,84	5	138
Aemil Veisfeld	DMJM	Sr Advisor	4%	 "	N/C	-	NC NC	۳-	N/C	-	NC
viydekes	DMJM	Schedule	4%	3	90.70	\$	84.33	\$	98.10	3	102
Apanlan	LTK	LRT	4%	1	170.02	\$	176.82	5	183.90	3	191.
Cerison	LTK	Vehicle Admin	4%	1	54,85	\$	57.04	3	59.32	\$	61.
Comps	LTK	Fera Collect	4%	3	172,78	\$	179.68	3	196,86	\$	194.
Crubaugh	LTK	BNSF/Ireck	4%	\$	157.68	\$	163.99	\$	170.55	3_	177.
amberg	LTK	Field Oversight	4%	3	146.60	3	152.47	3	158.57	3	164
Viller	LTK	Systems	4%	3	101.98	\$	108.94	3	110.28	1	114
Ringrosa	LTK	Field Oversight	4%	5	127.50	3	133,02	₹	138.34	3	143
DiBrito	LTK	Yehicles .	4%] \$	185.11	3	192.51	3	200,21	\$	206
Johnson	LTK	Vehicles	4%	12	B6.38	1	89.84	3	93.43	3	97.
Prosper	LTK	Vehicles	4%	3	119.29	3	124.08	-	129.02 117.19	\$	134,
Dzwonkowski	MYO	Field Overeight	4%	\$	109.35 117.02	\$	121.70	\$	126.57	+	131
Palel Mendez-Pisnsky	MPCons	Littlies Field Oversight	4%	\$	116.89	3	121.57	ŝ	126.43	•	131
mendez-Piensky Handy	MPCons	Floid Oversight	1%	5	110.28	5	114.69	*	119.27	1	124
Moore	SRF	Field Oversight	4%	1	101.38	\$	105.44		109.56	*	§14
Panicelli Panicelli	DMJM	Schedule	1%	1	\$111.48						
_ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				I						Ш	
Category Rates	(for thos	e not specific:				ļ		_		<u> </u>	
Principal		,	3%	\$	191.04	5	196.77	1	202,57	3	206
Proj Mgr / Sr Eng			3%	3	162,12		188,98	ş	171.99	3	177.
Scheduling Eng	L		3%	<u> </u>	154.44		159.07		163,85		169.
Resident/Project En			1%	\$	135.41		140,63	_	146,46		162
Estimator/Admin/Er	v Eng		4%	15	128,52		133,68	3	139,01		144. 123.
Sr CAD Designer			4% 594	12	110.00		114,40		118,98 110,25		115
Engineer I)	 		5%	5	100,00 \$5.00		98.80	Ş	102.75		106
Project Accountant			5%	5	\$2,58		97.52		102.40	_	107.
Elect/Mech inspector Civil inspector	"		5%	3	\$1.28		95.82		100.61		105
Sr Analyst	 		5%	5	90.00		94.50		89.23		104
Engineer / Technick	i (Analysi)		5%	\$	80.19		84.20		88,41		92.
		I	1 777			-				_	
Clarical Staff]	1	4%	1	59.04	\$	61.40	\$	53,86	\$	85.

Northstar Corridor Rail Project Project Management Consultant Services Costs by Year

April 3, 2008

Firm		2006		2007		2008		2009		Total
Kimiay: Hom and Associates, Inc. (KHA)	1	607,110	\$	830,584	\$	741,005	3.	678,981	S	2,820,666
DMIN Heris (DMIN)	1	209,895	<u> </u>	918,475	5	970,922	\$	415.790	<u>\$</u> _	2.511.082
LTK Engineering Services Inc.(LTK)	\$	464,483	\$	832,954	ş	B77.862	5.	307,148	\$	2.5E.29
Mass Transit Consultants (MTC)	1	304,021	\$	427.514	3	411.015	\$_	154,133	<u>s</u>	1,330,283
MP Consultants (MPC)	\$	_	5	61.270	S.	84,901	ŧ.	29,463	<u>s</u>	170,58
SRF Consulting Group (no. (SRF)	1		s		s		_دا		S	

	Labor Totals	\$	1,545,621	\$	3,069,778 \$	3,122,064	<u>. f.</u>	1,640,505	<u>\$</u> _	9,376,996	,
											9,375,0
	Expenses	\$	223,801	Ş	163,712 \$	160,712	ŧ	64 <i>5</i> 50	\$	\$45,835	
					3,232,488 \$		14	4 7 AF COL	1.	0.002 F84	1
٠	Yearly Totals	<u> 13</u>	1,769,432	15	3,232,488 \$	3,285,778	J.Ž.,	1,100,000	L.	2,445,641	ŀ

Vorthst						 -						April 3, 20
roject Ma	nage	nent C	onsult	ant Serv	ices							
lours by Ta									- W. W			
ours by 10	4		200	300	410	420	500	610	620	630	640	
	Flim	Role	Project Managometi	Administrativ e 2 Finance	Project Controls	Scheduling	Emirenmena I Compliance	Contract Administration	Shop Brawings / Submittals	Change Orders	Record Drawings	Totals
aff Member arielses	TOW 1	PH	3.224	461	230	230	0	230	Ď	236	0	4,606
BLM SUCO FLM SURVEY	1 W	Slations	122	306	245	61	D	184	122	122	<u>s</u> t	1,224
राजाबाकः विद्यंव	WA.	Environmental		74	74	0	1,334	0	0	0	0	1,482
onis	KHA.	Solons	- ŏ	0	0	0	0	D	. 0	0	0	9
ohi		Field Cover don't	<u> </u>	D	249	249	Ď	3.861	249	249	100	4,576
MI inspector	- 100 T	Field Oversight	D	Ū	0	0	D	0	8	<u> </u>	3	
drain	WA.	Addin	0	2.298	574	0	Ð	G	0	0	0	2,872
Atland lase		Feld Oversight	ŏ	0	0	E E	0	B	0	0	0	1
ALTIZOU NIED	- REA	CAD	<u> </u>	0	Ö	Ő.	0	0	961	340	58	1,558
PARTEISSEN	KHA	Office Brg	0	555	655	0	555	1,868	1,586	<u>\$</u>	0	5,554
	KHA	(add Oversight	ŏ	Ū	0	Ü	D	Û	Ð	0	1	-
ishop truct inspector	NHA.	Falki Oversidhi	ŏ		Ō	G	0	D	0	0	D	0
Supergou	KHA	Flets Oversight	····· 6	<u>ō</u>	13	0	51	141	26	26	D	256
	KHA.	QA Monager	431	144	144	Ö	0	0	3	a	0	710
rverett	DMJM	DPM	1,440	720	480	240	0	1,440	0	480	0	4,500
ackbadh	DAVA	Picaces	100	718	0	0		0	C	0	0	718
laker laine	DMJM	Mertin	Ö	Ö	Ö	Ü	C	0	0		0	1
	DHUM	Coctrots	ū	57	517	Û	0	0	Đ	0	0	574
uiligen	DWDW	Scheduts	1 - č -	6	0	883	O.	D	Ó	. 0	1 0	693
\$20500	DIVUM	Saldy	i č	0	Ö	C	0	0	0	0	8	
ockman	DMAM	St Advisor	0	1 <u>0</u>	0	0	0	. 8	0	0	B	1
llynarski	DMJM	BNSF/Track	č	1 8	<u>-</u>	Ō	0	94	10	0	0	104
ayitk	DMUM	Change Mort	0	450	1840	i i	1 0	0	Đ.	2,303	O.	4,600
lemi	DMCM	Sir Ath/bor	1 4	0	0	0	0	D	0	0	0	4
Volsfeld	DMJM	Schedus	0	0	0	4,192	0	0	C	0	0	4,182
Aydekes Qanlan, Steve	LTK	LAT	311	311	155	0	0	457	166	165	0	1,555
adson, Stary	LTK	Vehicle Adolt		D	0	Ð	0	0	0	В	0	
	LTK.	Fare Collect	Č.	1 0	0	Ū	0	606	76	75	0	750
compa, Pala cobacch. Tom	Link .	BASE Rusck	I	Ü	192	192	D	2,581	363	363	0	3,830
ambarg, Stave	1	LRI	0	D	0	156	0	2,333	311	311	0	3,115
Viller, Kevin	LTK	570	9	0	8	0	0	0	0	0	0	-
angrose Mithael	LTK	Trackwork	ß	Ď	C	Đ	0	96	5	0	0	96
DiBrio, Dominic	Lik-	Vehicles	158	T 5	78	76	0	933	156	156	<u> 5</u>	1,555
ohnson, Brandon	Tik -	Vehicles	10	0	0	0	0	ß	0	G	0	5,395
Prosper, John	TIK-	Varioles	Ò	0	0	Ü	0	4,316	809	270	0	
ozwonkowski, Ken		Inspector	Ď	Ó	260	280	В	3,924	811	260	0	5,505
Patel, Jau	MTC	Inspector	T T	1 0	200	260	l B	3543	841	561	0	5,505
vendez-Plansky	MPCons	Inspector	1-5	0	70	70	- 8	910	210	146	0	1,00
Sr Mech Eng	MPCons	Inspector	8	i i	0	0	В	0	D	0	U	
riandy	MPCon		8	i i	Ď.	Ω	D	0	0		0	9-
CAD Tech	MPCon		1 0	ŏ	0	b	0	0	O) 0	0	0
Moore	SRF	Inspector	7	- -	1 0	n n	7	0	0	0	n	L

				*******	roject		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	 				April 3, 200
roject Ma	urage	ment C	onsii	ant Ser	vices							
abor Cost	by i	ask					*******					
				200	300	410	420	500	610	620	630	640
					•••••••			 	Construction			
			3646	rotes	Admirestrative	Project	Schoduling	Environmental Coropijance	Contract Administration	Shop Dravings /Submittals	Change	Reverd
tall Member	Flips XVA	Role	Hously Rate \$ 189.02	\$ 541,140	\$ 91,591	Controle \$ 45,796			\$ 45,795		45796	*
อกโลโรงก	- KHA	Stettone	\$ 102.15		BD 965	\$ 4B772			38,579		5 21,385	\$ 12,15
	NA.			* ***	\$ 13,328			\$ 250,697	\$	5	1	\$
/lizig	KHA	Stations	9 175.58	* 	4 .0,000	\$	-	13	1	\$ -	1	<u> </u>
iohl	KVA			: :	1	\$ 22,993			\$ 357,134	\$ 22,693	22,893	\$ 9.1
ad hapecies	NV.	Field Convision	3 91,35	\$.	·		1	13	\$		<u> </u>	\$
eriki	KHA	Admin	3 81,99		151.004	\$ 37,951	-	13	\$	3	\$	3
Vettend kiss	KO(A	Del Oversion	\$ 91,35	<u> </u>	3	****		1	š ,	•		;
referson	KHA	CAD	\$ 110.50	\$	1	<u> </u>	1	15	\$ -	\$ 514,947	\$ 41,053	\$ 82
banussin	KHA	Office Eng	\$ 78.00	\$.	\$ 45,120	5.120	1	\$ 45,120	135,368	\$ 135,359	\$ 45,120	\$
ishoo	1043	Field Oversight	5 (\$4.90	5	£	1	5	\$	š -	\$	5	5 ,
truct inspector	K-IA	FaldOverticht	87.87	5	\$	š .	£ .	5 -	\$,	\$		\$
americo	KHA.	Field Oversided		\$.	15	\$ 2,184		\$ 8,737	\$ 24,027	\$ 4,368	1,368	\$.
eyerett	KHA	QA Whager	3 90'82	\$ 45,376	\$ 15,125	\$ 15,125		3	\$	\$.]		\$
lackbarth	DMM	DPM	\$ 251.88	\$ 326,090	\$ 163,045	\$ 108,897		\$.	\$ 326,090	\$ -	\$ 108,597	,
aker	DIAM	Toxoca	251£1	\$ -	192,485		3 .	1	\$.	\$.	\$ -	\$
ane	OWM	Mart Fac	\$ 134.35	\$	1	Š	\$.	1	\$	\$	ī -	
wifesn	DIAM	Carbuit	\$ 199.95		\$ 12,064	\$ 108,575	\$	3 .	\$.	\$	•	\$
009964	DUM	Scheule	14326		15 .	\$.	\$ 103,606	\$.	\$.	ş ,	\$.	\$
feckman	DHJH	Salety	\$.177.34			Š	£ -	1	\$	3	3	Ş .
dynareid	DMM	Sr Advisor	5 225.89	\$	15:	\$	\$.	1	\$	\$,	\$.
ayūck	DMJM	BASE/French	\$ 10211	k .	1	\$.	S -	5	\$ 10,123	1,125		3 .
/em8	DATE	Chargo Mani	1 12097	\$	\$ 69,700	\$ 238,801	1 -	15 -	\$	\$ -	298,501	5 .
Volstald	DAM	Sr Advicor	1	\$	1	\$	6	15	\$	\$ -	} ·	¥ .
Mynekes	DMM	Schedule	9 1070	\$	15	\$.	\$ 401,192	\$.	\$.	3	3	\$,
Spanian, Steve	LTK	LAT	8 170.02	\$ 55,881	56,661	\$ 27,940	\$	1	\$ 83,821	\$ 27,940	27,940	ξ,
Carison, Stacy	LTK	Vaticie Azinin	\$ 54.85	\$	3 -	\$	\$	1	\$	\$.	3	
omps, Pels	LTK	Fere Collect	\$ 177.76	£ .	1	\$	\$	1	\$ 109,676	\$ 13 <i>7</i> 10		\$ ·
Autaugh, Tom	LIK	BNSF/freck	\$ 157.64	ş -		\$ 31,893			\$ 446,505		B3,789	
emberg, Steve	LTK	Field Overshall	1 140.50	\$ -		\$	\$ 24,092	15	\$ 351,378		\$ 48,184	5
Aller, Kevin	LTK	Systems	\$ 101.98	\$.	\$	5	\$	15 .	5 .	\$.	\$	<u> </u>
angerse, Michael	LTK	FMM Overdyt	127.90	\$.	5 -	\$ -			\$ 13,025		\$ -	<u> </u>
DiBato, Dominic	LTK	Yences	3 185.51	\$ 30,230	\$	\$ 15,115	\$ 15,115		\$ 181,333		\$ 30,220	\$
lohnson, Brandon	LTK	Yetkies	\$ 26,38	\$	5 -	\$	\$ -	13 -	\$ -	\$	\$ ·	<u> </u>
rosper, John	LTK	Yetstelea	5 11929		3 -	\$.	§	5 .	\$ 548,5/6			\$
Dzwonkowski, Ken	MC	Flets Overstand		\$ ·	1	\$ 31,978			\$ 447,691			
Palei, Jitu	MIC	LIBRGes	5 11762	5 -	1	34,536			\$ 448,971		\$ 69,072	
Jundur-Plansky		Field Overeigh		3 -	\$.	\$ 8,784		1	5 114,184		\$ 17,688	
Se Mech Eng	MPCons			\$ -	15 -	\$	\$ -	15	· ·	5 -	\$	
iandy	MF Cons			\$ -	\$	\$	5	.	\ <u> </u>	<u> </u>		\$
AD Tech	MPCons		1 44,51	<u> </u>	§ .	\$	* -	<u> </u>	\$.	<u> </u>	5	3
Moore	SRF	field Oversky)	\$ 107.20	15	[\$ ·	ļ <u>5 -</u>	13	<u> </u>	3 .	\$.	1	\$.
Fank Subtotals		 	1	\$ 1,123,104	5 861,707	\$ 839,088	\$ 786,372	\$ 304,554	\$ 3,590,325	\$ \$15,682	\$ 927,569	\$ 29,

	¥	ĸ	۰	P	-	-		ž	۰	g	희	-	ą	٥	ş		J	J		Г	П	3	Ŕ	٦	ş	T	1	T	ŝ	1	ï	ğ	٦	T	į	
	Oct Nov Bee	Я	-		٥	8	a	z	۰	8	8	-	٥		2	0		-		T		1	É	1	ğ	1	ĕ		40%			g		brack	į	
	ž	22	٥		۰	8		\$	٥	8	Ŗ	J	•	٠	16	0	0	-		Γ		164	X		ş		ă		š			Š			2	
	ş	R	-	9	٥	8	0	74	•	3	-1	╗	0	0	18	0	٥	٥		T	ľ	403	700	٦		٦	ś	Š	ŝ	Ţ	ģ	Ś		I	ŀ	
	DI ME	2		48		В		ž	ū	8	-1	۰	۰	•	9		0	o		T	Ĭ		á	Ē	10% (10%	1	ĕ	ž	š			É			Ę	
9		Н		ş	۰	8		3	٥		_	2	9	0	E	ō	0	۰		T	Г	1-166 189	ş	19%		8	ğ		ğ		Š	Ś		T	ACAL ACAE ACAE	
2009	9	3	=	Ħ	٥	E		ž	J	2	8		0	0	•	۰	0	0		ľ	T	3	Ş	Š	ģ	8		š	Š			Š	٦	Ţ	Į	
	es es	8	9	n	۰	2	5	ಕ	o	8	Ŗ	0	0	93	2		o	٥		1	Γ	3	Š	ž	20% 20% (10%	ď	ř	ž	Š	ĸ	Š	Ś		i		
	į	8	ī	B	å	Ē	-	3	į,	8	8	٥		#	P	-	ā	-		T	T	2		\$	30X	6	ş	Ë	Ş	š	Š	Š	٦	П	Į.	
	-	*	<u>.</u>	1_				Ł.,		8	_	0	D	2	ě	6	0	-	-	T	٢		7	10% 10%	×	6	8	7	ĸ		Š	Ğ	٦		10% 10%	
	3	8	Ē	R		l	-	ž		٠	ş	0		123	=	-	-	٥	_	T		3	Š	ş	20%	É	ř	ž	ş	٦	ţ	Š		П		S
		8	Ę	R			ţ.	z	-	ž	25	0	-	-		ē			Г	T	T	Ē	Š	¥Ω¥	×	É	č	š	Ç		10%	ğ	ś			4
3750	2.88	è	3	Ę	ğ	k	G	13	S	¥	â	á	k	2	ğ	Ş	훃	蒙	囒	K	Ė	ė	Š	ž	ķ	Š	8	ž	ģ	3	9	ŝ	Á	1	į.	102
		100	þ	Ė	ğ	t	ě	ij	3	Ė	Ų	Ì	ř	ŝ	Ŕ	ğ	Š	ğ		2		É	ğ	Š	Ž.	Ť	8	V	Ş	ď	ŕ	¥	1	Š		Š
湯湯		ľ	É	Ĭ	Š	ĺ	k	T S	Í	Š	E	å	k	í	ķ	Š			劉		Ų.	Ę	8	ě	Š	ĝ	8		Ş	3	9 8	5		đ	į.	9
		ě	k	F	ŧ		k	Ÿ	13	Ű	25 25 125 125 126 127 127 127 127 128 12	į	ė	Š	H	ŀ	Ø	ğ	幽	þ		Ž	ğ	8	Š	8	8	o way the state of	Š	TO SELECT THE PROPERTY OF THE	Š	ACCOUNTS OF THE SAME AND THE SAME ACCOUNTS OF THE S	Š		Š	Š
腦		Í	H	ľ	B	Ì	Ď	ij	ĺ	ľ	Ş		E	Š	į	B	į		Š		風	Š	CONTRACTOR OF STREET STREET STREET STREET STREET		Ì	¥,	ğ	2	3	S	Ť	¥	Ž		É	200
	氤	Š	L	į,	Į.	į	i e	ķ	ĺ	ķ	造	Š	Ä	Š		Ĺ		8	K	į		ż	Š	į	Ė	į	3		ģ	3	S S	8	Š	Ď,		
	霻	To the	Ė	R	ŧ	k	k	Ĭ		ŀ	Ŕ	ă	b	ķ	ŧ	ŀ	4	Ą			Į,	ě	Š	ě	ř	6	8	3	Š	Š	100	8	Š	S	Š	5
		Ė	ı	ĺ	Ė	į	į	į	á	İ	Š	ŝ	Ė	×		k	Š	Ė	2			Y.		B	5	Ž	ŝ	ă,	2	¥	¥	*	200	3	Š	
		Ì	Ì,	k	ķ	i,	Į	ķ	į,	ķ	Į.	Š	Ĺ	Ĭ			Š	9			2	e ge	Š	į		ā	Š	ź	T OF	Š	ě	8	6			2
		ł	k	ł	The state of		k	- 1	,	F	8	į	į,	H	į	ł	7		慢	Š		Š	Š	Ì	ž	Š	ğ	'n	á	ó	いることのなっていることのできることのできることのできることのできることできることできることできることできることできることできることできること	980	Š		鬱	
		ľ	i,	1	ĺ	Ţ	Ť,				Ī	Ì	Ţ	Ŝ	i	Ì	Ŕ			¥.		É	1		Ž	TO S	ğ	Ž	7	3	Ž.	Section 2	100		S	1
			t	Á			k	Î		i	i	è	į		i		ķ	Š				Ş	Ş	Į	Ī	2	B	é	ě	*	ě	ş	Š		3	ě
±1125.2	T		Ť	2 1			ì	Ϊ,	3 .			Ī	Ť	Ţ.	Ţ	1	Ţ.	-		1		ŀ		Į	k	Š	Ş	ď	Š		Ė	Š		š		10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
			d,	‡	۲.	J	1	1	5 9	Ϊ.	ŀ	1	,	1	:	١,	1	,	1	7	T	Ţ			k	Ę	Į	ž	Ç	ź	Ş	ď	É	ğ		ş
	-	X I	Į.		Ħ.		8	١	3 <	ŀ	ŧ	3 <	١.	1	٤ ١	۹.	٠,	,	,	7	1	1	ž.			E	8	E	Ş	ğ	l u	11	š	Š	Ę	ğ
1		_		-+-	7		7	7	3 6	1	-	_	7	Ť	7	т	1	т	1		Ī			100 A 100	100	70	Ų	20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2	š	25 (25) 25	×	ľ	95 95 95	X	10°C 10% 10%	ž
			7	2	×.	-	₽.	4	3 (Ť.	1	-	٠,	Ţ	٤.	7	٠,	٠,	•	\mathbb{I}	T.		Ĭ		1	ź	ě	k	ě	É	Ŀ	ľ	Š	Š	Ě	ģ
	1		-+	2	N.		g.	-	3 (,		ı,	,	,	3	2	٠	,	•	T						8	ě	š	Ę	ž	Ę	٤	Š	Š	ķ	ē
1 6	3	1		=	n	0	8	-	3 .	1	1	1	٠.	7	-	•	Α,	٦,	٠,		I	I	1	1		ť	Š	E	X	Š	ACC. 104 404 405	THE TAXABLE PARTY	ğ	Š		È
	1		_	=	Ħ		8	•	ž,	,	-	1	٠,	٠,	9	7	J	9	·	1	\prod	ŀ	ALL SAME	3	ŀ	Ę	Ě	L	ě	É	Į	į	Š		Ц	ģ
		-	-+	¥.	R	-	11	0	3	9	-		•	9	0	2	-	١	,			1	1	1	*	2	Ě	i z	100	Š	8	ŧ	Š		Ц	ğ
			-1	3	7	_	-1	리	<u>ء</u> ا	-	1	1	1	-	-	=	1	9	•]				Ľ	Ž	Ĭ	Š	ľ	L	ľ	ľ	Š	Ц		Š
		퀽	3	3		-		9		۰	:	2		- 1			- 1	٠.	<u>ا</u> .				3		ı).	έ				L	ş	1	6	Ц	Ц	10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
		2	¥,	3	R	۰	8	-	ž	0	2	ř.	0	9	•	9	9	•	٠,				2 3			ľ	Ž		Š		1	ķ	20		Ц	Ş
	g i	S	g g	3			ğ	N	Ş.	ş	1		ş				1				Ş,	Š	į	ľ	1	K	Į,	ľ	2	Ţ		Ž	Ĭ			Ž
		3	S	á	引	ð	ŝ	ğ	ij	ğ			휣	9		ę,	퇤				H					ķ		K	1	賽	¢	ľ	4	Á		2
		쓓	3	2	ğ	Ħ	Ş	ă	Š	į	1		ğ	i	ij	e	ij					50 80			Í	Į	Ľ	¥	No.		ľ	Ì	ď			
100		H	Ş	S.		χĮ	Ş	g	Ž.	를 위		ģĺ,	ž,	3		ė,	ă	ä				il de	븳		ij,	I	1		Ď		yğ Ş	¥	į	Įį.		X X
	8	흵	ğ	ğ	흵	Š	ğ	뷥	ä	ă			ě		ĕ	Fre-	릙	휌			ř	ě		SI.			i i		ľ	į		1	Ğ	ž.		Š
			Ţ	B 40			5	3	ě.	Ş	3	ij	ď	ď	Ĭ	š			3 2	ě		P)				ľ		ŧ.		ş	1	Ú	ğ	Į,	E	Š
		Š	3	Š	2		è			(I	취	넴	Ş	0	ş	Ę.	Ş	į		S		B			į	į,	¥	H	P	Ş			ij	뫮	Z	Š
	湖	Š	9	100			è	4		É	9	ġ	j)	ă	٤	á	휌			Ŋ	Š	Ý	i	é	ģ	ij,			þ	Š	\$	1		整	ř	ě
		į		Š	Ş	Ä	9	S. Cal		Š	3		ą	9		Á	3	S		ij	۶ (۲)	Ĭ	겖	è	ğ		ŠĮ.		f			I)	K	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	É	Ş
1 4 C	6	Ą.	F	à	F	Ē	7	Ė	H		쒸	4	"	ŏ	H	~	٦	1	7		Ï	٦	1	1	T	Ť	Ť	T,	f			•	1	ò	ſ	П
	mley-H	(ma	shetann	-graenz	PZI	N. P.	ž	rii Lespacto	1min	etland lasp	Mer300	Telti Ususti	gpqs	wet inspec	aninglon	werdt			-					antelson.	DITTELL		E COL	000	100 100	Wedland loan	A COMPANY	DELLEGI	Resident	Struct inspector	Harrington	Levereff
	쏫!_	ž	e	ΙΞ	įΣ	Ŀ	ľζ	ű	LIJ	≥.	밆	Œ	型	2	프	_	Ш	L	_1_		ı. J	٠.,	الب	= 1	خا≏	.1:	-t,	=1);	-12	-1-	14	- 6	-4		1=	ابتت

2

	-1		1.	ارم	.l.	1.	Τ.	1.	Ι.,	lo.	8	o	_	٦	_	J		J	1	7	٦	7	#	П	됩	š	£.	6	8	s	18	Ь	š	
	-		9	-	-	1	T		-	유	0,00 0,00	٥	5	-	-	7	-	-	╅	+	1	Н		Н	بن					6	200	Ĕ	붕	
	-		-	+	1	╁	╬	╬	F	╃~		-	Н	7	-	7	_	-	+	+	-	+			-	-		-	-	6	1	ĕ	8	
		ğ		+	4	#	+	1	╆	┿	e Obe	٩	2	-	4	7	4	-	+	4	4	Н		Н	¥	-		É	-	-	700	a.	Š	
	-		-	-4	9	7	ľ	1	Ľ	┿	9	٥	9	2	٩	9	•	٩	4	.			\$	Н				Ś	٠,	6	- 12	Ė	_	
	Ì		0	7	9	1	2	ď	ľ	18	900 000 BDG	٥	٥	9	۳	P	믜	_		_	_	Ц	¥	L	Ē					š	3	E	ž	i
	2003	Ä	P	뷘	9	1	1	ŀ	ľ	9	8	•	•	2	-	2	٥	٥	Ц	4	_		##	L	10% 40% (10%	-		5%	-+	ğ	1	š	É	
	R		8	*	-	0	-	۰	•	9	,-	٥	۰	٥	٥	•	٥	6					file i 970 . 454	ĕ	10.4	5	_	Ś		6		S	Š	
		Ĩ	8	뒤	4		9	٦,		12	B	ĥ	0	۰	٥	0	0	0		.]			#	HOOK HOOK SOK	×	Š	š	ž	É	티	1	Š	ķ	į
		7	율	ş	n	0	J	۵,	,	T	S	Si	ē	-	٥	٥	0	0						ş	¥61	É	š	έ	Š	g	1	Š	×	l
	1			2	۰	e		,	,	١,	+	25	۰	•	۰	٥		۰	П				₹	ğ	ğ	É	£	Š	35	ε	Ţ	6	ğ	
	1	- :	9	_		9	ᅱ	7	-					6	o	ē					•	ľ		ķ	Ķ	Š	Ę	ž	ž	š		ž	ŗ	
			8	9	-	9	╗	1	;	1		į		-	p	٥	-	ē	П	_	r	1	0	X001,000	ž	š	SAMONIA POR RESOLUTION DE 10% 10%	š	ξ	ď		8	60% BOX	
· ************************************	.	EX.	1 2	100		2	9	計	į,	ı,	3 8	×	a	ä		8	E	遷	3	9				Ĭ	Ė	ź		Ł	Š	3	ij	į,	ě	
1	,			5	g		녭		Н	ŀ	棒		Ŕ	THE WAY SAN CONTRACTOR	ġ	é		梅	覆	i.	W W			6	掃	3	ž	2	多			į,	ä	
W		W		Š			ğ		H	4	ŧ	ŧ		ŀ	偿	Ę	E	á	E		Đ		纆	E	V	ě	Š	Š	Š				t	
				逐		2	国	ă	Ĭ	4	Į.	i i			Z.	E	Ę		S		T)	1		ĥ					N. W.	氢			E	1
	91			F		J.	절	S				1	Ĭ	É	Š		É	Ř		į,	ě		Ų,	į,	E	Š	Ę		经				k	
	4	·	樞	ă,	å	Z	Z	렼	H	ħ	#	ŧ	ļ.	*	4	i	k	À	8	ō		Ź		F	ě	É	V			į			ŧ	ł
	ä	透		18.0					8	蟄	38	P			ž	ě	É			ŝ	ř			Ė	2100	Ŕ	Ħ		5	Ę	ğ			
			ı	ž	FQ 2	3			į	7	ji Ji	ľ	9		14		F			Ž.	4			K	8	1	Ę		8	3	ă		ľ	
			霏	Ž	IJ	Z	į.	Ę	L	Ġ.		Ų		4	极	ļ	ļ	Į,	Q	¥.	A.	×		ķ	F		Ŕ	k	8	F		Š.		
幡	Y		雅	Ě	B	F	ě	\$	÷	ŝ		Š		þ	整	f	4	ŧ	á	Ÿ	è			ŝ	ľ	H	ķ	ž	ķ	Đ.	9	鲱	F	
			T.	1	ā	Ė	Š	Ž	40	3	8] 	i		T	ß	É	ľ	Ī	Ė	Š	图图				ľ			Ľ	8	P		8	ľ	
	W		į.	8	Ĺ	i,	E.	i i	i	į,			ď	1	į		ľ	ľ			į	i di			b	1	201 304 304 304 305 305 305 305 305 305 305 305 305	B	THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND	3	later despitation	<u>ë</u>		
			100	Ì	ķ	H	÷	S.	ġ,	ì				÷		Š	t		i	Ŕ.	棄										į.	<u>\$</u>	¥.	
P		Ī	3	3 4	O DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY	[2	7	0	0	9	ş	B	R	-		•	ŀ	ŀ	1	l	ļ		1	2	H DOOR HOOSE (COLD RICON 1000) 1000 1000 1000 1000	þ			Š	-	6		\$	4
		Γ	Nov Dee			7-	т-		-	*	ā			٠.	-	٠,	•	1	1	1	l	1	Ŀ			Ŀ		Ľ	ľ		6	Ş		
		-	푱!		2 4	۽اد						9	ĕ	٠,	7	p) (η.	9	Ţ	Ţ	Ī			\$		Ī	Š	ŀ	Ł	á	ě	ğ	5	
ţ		F		d	+~	,	1	-	-					۰	٠,	٠,	P	٠.	9	T	Ī	T		Ş	5	S I	20 CA	ŀ	4	Š		ğ	6	5
1		上		-	۶,	,†,	ţ,	,	t	1	ß	0.00 0.00 0.00		o	٦,	4	٠,	J	٥	T	T	٦	T	146	6		Š	ľ		ž	1	5	S)	ŝ
	r	广		-	٠,	,	١,		ļ	ŀ	160	3		4	ď	٥,		J	-	Ť	1	7		ş	Š.		5 ξ	Ţ	2	ž	Á	ž	6	
	500	3		+	+	,	+		t		8	0.06	_	•	-		a	4	-	t	1	1	T	\$	á	Б	6 8	1	3 2	¥	8	HOOK HOOK HOOK HOOK HOOK HOOK		6
		-			+	†	-+-	+	†	, ,	B	900	R	1	7	-	j	1	╗	Ì	1	1	1	\$	š	ď	6		1	į	8	Š	Š	
ļ		+	2	7	-∤-	,	+	6 -	╁	╁╌	B		ē		4	J	٥	ᅴ	;	†	1	7		ş	퀽		s ş	1	4		S	8		
		}-		7		+	-		┿	┿	7	BC.08 80.00	R	H	+	-1		٥	╗	1	٦	1	7	3	ś	s	g Ì	ŝ	i i					É
1		-	킑		7	-+-	+	┿	+	†	_	0.300	230	ö	7	┉	+		╗	1	7	1		ş	6	d	8	5	×I,	;	-			
1		-	£						1	1	1.					_1	_}		٦.	+	-	٦	_		ž	•••		5	-	-	-			
		1 TE	518	밁	2) 2)	2 ·		ه ا ا	41) 역년	Ť	8	8	7			Ş	d	퇅	71	Si Si		23.3	Š	ĝ	밁					213	褟	Ş	Š
¥.			쎲	쾪	4	ž	궦	#	H	*	ŧ	Š	F	Ý	릙	퉑	뷝	ğ		Ý	é	H		Š	쓁	푊	ş	Í		捕			¥	
N.	Ŷ,	*	8	폌	ij	3		81	Ż.		Ħ	8	2	起	챙	Ä	3	爭		Ė	Ì			ģ	SI E	Ę	2	Ē,	7			E	Š	줽
	I Č	, 215 , 215	8	8		2	킑			1	Ė	9	ž	-	or S	2	100	8	Ä	Ž	爱	į		ī	8	ž	8 8	2			3 3		8	뙭
	ķ	7.3	48	(C)	1	틧	Ž.	4		4	K		Ä	2	e G		전철	Ę	H	3	Ž	4		į	Š	ð	5		돩	2 [2	S		Ü	칅
Ĭ	ķ	8	闸	Ŕ		ċ	Ä	¥.	Ž,	4	极	Ŕ	13	ŧ	2	3	Š.	Š	图	ř.	Ŕ	Ý	W		륗	칅	ş	뮑	撂	Ħ	H	P	Ž	틝
1	Ž,		Ą	Š		į	9		1	ij	4	į	į	é	Ř	2	Ŝ	8		Š,		ij		Ž.	5	뷬	乳	e e	á			F	Đ	2
1		**	潺	老		뷟	3	Ш	ą.	1	1	į	Į,		É		3	É				ij		Š	S.	É		뒭	휥		61	K	S E	3
44	r i	W	獲	ż	ğ	Ě	Š	ş	ŧ	ė	į.	ł	ĺ	F	ğ	4	ķ	ŝ	3	ş	ď	Ħ	Ħ,	Ě	ŝ	á	ş	Š	실	ᆀ	Ď	K	¥.	
Ý			145 15	Š		*	ż	1	Ÿ	错	1	į	ľ	ľ	8	ħ	h	ÿ	뱱	ř	Ý	á		ž	ž	Š		X	No.	7		k	13	ğ
3	N.A		N.	17	150	3	Z		۲	¥.	HZ I	i i i	1	+	13	1 T	۲	Ě	ř	۳	ř	5	m	112	Ì	Š		#	7	7	Ť	7	1	**
		DMJM Hamilton		-					1				-					١							 -			i	إ	اے	,			
-		3		į	Ļ	١,	ş	ş	ě	Sample S	ď.	ŀ	1							ĺ					Ž	5	E	Ugg Ugg	ò	Š	100		ş	raka
- [高	ž	ž	ă	曹	불		2	A V	Ì.			j	I	l,	Ì,	Ţ	L	L	L	l.	Ц	_	Ĭ	â	8	Ç	ŝ	ž	ź,	1 2	ž	Ē

প্ল

ន្ត

Labor Deta

ATTACHMENT B: INDEPENDENT COST ESTIMATE DESIGN OF LIGHT RAIL BOOTH

		\$1,400.00 \$12,580.00 \$1,100.00 \$1,100.00 \$1,000.00			\$46,880.00
		Totals Hrs 12 126 126 126 10 10 10	488 286 386 458		
cations	\$80.00	Staff	20 4 4 4 Sub Total:		Grand Total
Project Name: Design - LRT O & M Paint Booth Modifications	~ 80	Draffing Technician 40 32	16		M
. M Paint B	\$100.00 \$110.00 \$120.00	6 Electrical 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	∞ ® 4 4		
1-LRT O 8	4 W Q	5 Mechanical 2 20 20 32			·
me: Desig	\$150.60 \$110.00 \$110.00	Architect L. Architect 2 2 32 32 32	0 7 4		
Project Na	~ N W	3 Structural 2 2 2 2 2 8 8	00027	\$150.00	\$250.00
·	Hourly Rates:	Project Manager 2 2 4 4 4 6 6	4 0 8 4	Total:	Total:
62651	_	Principle	2	\$150.00 \$0.00 \$100.00 \$50.00 \$100.00	
Design Cost Estimate For:	(Tujed Marager Estimate)	Design Phase: Evaluation of Current Conditions 45% Base Plan Design Review 90% Plans and Specs Design Review	Bid Documents & Bid Support Construction Support Misc. Meetings Record Drawings	Direct Expenses - Subconsultants Reimbursable Expenses Mileage Printing, Copying Deliveries	

ATTACHMENT C:

FTA LETTER ON DMJM HARRIS CONTRACT FINDINGS

Aug. 2. 2007 1:40PM METRO TRANSIT EXEC 612 349 7503

No. 25

No. 2940 P.

p. 2



U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Transit Administration REGION V Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Minnasoja, Ohlo, Wisconain

200 West Adams Street Suite 320 Chicago, Ji. 60606-5263 312-353-2789 312-686-0851 (120)

August 1, 2007

Brian J. Lamb General Manager Metro Transit 560 Sixth Avenue North Minneapolis, MN 55411

RR: Central Corridor Light Rail Transit Engineering Services Contract

Dear Mr. Lamb:

This letter is the Federal Transit Administration's (FTA) decision regarding federal participation in the Central Corridor Light Rail Transit Engineering Services (ES) contract that Metropolitan Council (MC) is proposing to enter into with DMIM Harris (DMIM). FTA has reviewed the documentation that MC provided on July 24, 2007, and July 30, 2007, in response to FTA's questions dated July 20, 2007, and has concluded that FTA can participate in the contract. However, this participation is based on the accuracy of the information provided to FTA by MC. Should FTA subsequently discover that information provided by MC was not accurate, FTA reserves its right to reexamine its participation.

FTA undertook its analysis of the subject contract to satisfy itself of three outstanding issues. FTA needed to determine that the contract did not violate FTA's requirement that all third party procurements provide for full and open competition, 49 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Section 18.36(c)(1). The review also focused on the structure of the contract to ensure that the contract did not represent a premature commitment to a particular course of action prior to the completion of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) process, as well as that it did not violate the Council for Environmental Quality (CEQ) conflict of interest requirements regarding the preparation of environmental documents.

Regarding the first issue, FTA questioned whether the procurement met the requirements for full and open competition for a number of reasons. FTA was concerned that MC received only one proposal for a contract of this size and scope when the MC had indicated that it sent out 212 RFPs

Cantral Confider Engineering Services Contract Page 1 of 3

No. 2940 3128860351

b.3

via email. Additionally, FTA was concerned that DMIM's earlier involvement in the Central Corridor Light Rail Transit Project (the "Project") might have enabled the company to acquire information that would give it an unfair competitive advantage. In addition, since Mr. Denny Probst, DMIM's Project Manager, had also chaired all the public meetings of the Central Corridor Coordinating Committee (CCCC) involved in selecting the locally preferred alternative, FTA wanted to make sure that his role did not present either a real or apparent conflict of interest under 49 CFR Section 18.36(b)(3) for DMIM. Based on the information MC has provided, FTA does not find that the procurement violated the requirement for full and open competition, or that Mr. Probst's earlier participation in the Project constitutes an actual conflict of interest.

Notwithstanding FTA's decision to participate in this contract, we remain concerned, given the complexity of the procurement, with the relatively short time allotted for the receipt of initial offers. Even more troubling was the very short time established for receipt of proposals after the Requests for Proposals (RFP) was amended. In the future, FTA strongly encourages MC to give potential offerors more time to respond to solicitations, especially in Brooks Act procurement such as this one. FTA is also troubled that MC did not contact more than three potential offerors to inquire why the parties chose not to respond to the solicitation, as well as MC's lack of adequate documentation in its procurement file formalizing the process to support its determination that there were no barriers limiting competition. In general, when a Grantee only receives one bid for a procurement of this size, FTA expects the Grantee to contact a representative sampling of the potential bidders. The procurement file should contain documentation regarding those contacts. stating the date when the contact was made, the questions asked and the responses explaining why the bidder chose not to bid. Those contacts are generally made by the contracting office that controls the procurement, not the Project Director, whose presence may have a chilling effect on the answers. Other individuals involved in the project, especially those at the executive level; should not interject themselves in the procurement process, as it can be deemed improper if they are not typically a part of the process.

With respect to the second issue, FTA agrees that signing the contract would not violate 40 CFR Section 1506.1 or 23 CFR Section 771.113(a) provided that the MC does not issue a "notice to proceed" with any work other than preliminary engineering, prior to the completion of the NEPA process (i.e., the signing of an environmental Record of Decision).

With respect to the third issue, FTA agrees that there would be no NEPA conflict of interest as long as the NEPA contractor (HDR) reports only to the MC, and not to DMJM in conducting the NEPA review and preparing all NEPA and related environmental documents and signs the attached disclosure statement in accordance with 40 CFR Section 1506.5(c). Also, it is FTA's understanding that DMJM will only be limited to providing engineering and cost information to HDR (environmental consultant) and MC. DMJM will not be participating in any scoping activities related to the NEPA work.

FTA appreciates MC's patience as FTA worked through the variety of complex issues associated

¹ The CCCC was also responsible for voting and making a formal recommendation to MC on the locally preferred alternative. The fact that Mr. Probst was not paid in his position as Chair of CCCC is irrelevant to the conflict of interest analysis.

Aug. 2. 2007 1:41PM Aug uz zuuy 1:28PM METRO TRANSIT EXEC 612 349 7503

3128960351 No. 2940 P. 5

with the ES contract and it will strive in the future to deliver more timely reviews. Also, if MC has any questions about the procurement process or any other matter pertaining to the New Starts process, please contact our office prior to taking any future actions. Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact me or any member of my staff.

Sincerely,

Marisol Simon

Regional Administrator

Enclosure

Regional Administrator

METRO TRANSIT EXEC 612 349 7503

3128860351 No. 2940 P. 6

Disclosure Statement on Conflict of Interest Associated with the Preparation of Documents Required by the National Environmental Policy Act or the Act's Implementing Regulations

I, the undersigned, am an officer of <irm>, a consulting firm which has entered into, or will enter into, a contract with <grantee> to provide professional services for the preparation of an environmental impact statement (EIS) on <name of project> (Project). The EIS is being prepared by <grantee> and the Federal Transit Administration to comply with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and its implementing regulations (40 CFR Parts 1500-1508 and 23 CFR Part 771). The NEPA regulations of the Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) require that contractors preparing EISs execute a disclosure statement disclosing the firm's interest, if any, in the outcome of the NEPA process. (40 CFR §1506.5(c))

Accordingly, <firm> states that it has no financial or other interest in the outcome of the NEPA review of the Project. <Firm> will not acquire nor accept a financial or other interest in the outcome of the NEPA review of the Project until either one of two events has occurred: (1) FTA has issued a Record of Decision on the Project in accordance with 40 CFR §150S.2; or (2) the firm's involvement in preparing NEPA documents for the Project has ended.

Although <irm> has no promise of future work or other interest in the outcome of the proposal, the CEQ guidance memorandum entitled Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEO's NEPA Regulations, 23 March 1981, states that the firm may "later bid in competition with others for future work on the project if the proposed action is approved." (Question 17b.)

The CEQ guidance memorandum also indicates that the disclosure statement of a consulting firm that has been involved in developing initial data and plans for a project should "state the scope and extent of the firm's prior involvement to expose any potential conflicts of interest that may exist." (Question 17a.) Prior to the initiation of the NEPA process for the Project, <firm> assisted <grantes> in conducting the planning-level Alternatives Analysis <or Major Investment Study> that is required by FTA regulations for New Starts projects (49 CFR Part 611) and that identified the need for the Project <omit this paragraph if not relevant.>

	•						
Signature	•			Date			
	,	•					
Name			•		,		
•			٠,	•	·	•	
Title		•					